.

mX‘Ome 101l: Schermerhorn 0il Corp. application

for 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit e m
(Amerada-State No. 1 Well) »
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In reply refor to: lecerber 21, 1954
Unit Divistion

Schermernorn Gll Corporation
P, . Dax 1537
Aobbs, Hew Maxico

...-
Ly
=
«s

Schoraeriorn' s aneradgs

‘Stnte Well Ho., 1

Copunitieation agreemsnt -

NE/l of Sec. 25=-225=35% and
“*/u of Sec, 2h=0rSe35E,
Lapn Tounty, Hew Mexico

Attentions M. J. i Moore

Gentlenens

We are enclosing omme capy of the ahove dosl oe
natzg Communlitigation, which uas approves by the
Commissloner of Public Lands Lscember 28, 1956,
Pleass ;ive us the Jdats you first produced this
well on a 320-scss allowsbls.

Also enclasad s Offielal Recelpt in the amount
of %5.00, whigh covers the {litng fee.

vary truly youre,

Pa 8o VALXER
Camrdasloner of Publiv Lands

Bt
ines 2

CCr OOC~Sants Feo
O obhe



February 10, 1956

In reply refer toi
Unit Division ‘ ;{ //]//

Schermerhorn Qi1 Corporation
P. C. Box 1537

Re: Communitizing

SE/l} of Sec. 2i~225=35E
NE/L of Sec. 25-225-3GE

Attention: Mr. J. H. Moore

f4l o Gentlement

v This is in reply to your letter of February 8,
1956, regarding your communitizing the above acreage,
sub ject to the Oil Conservatlion Commission granting
to you an exception to their Order No. R-520.

We would call your attention to the fact that

the SE/i of Sectlion 2h  Tounghip 225 P

v Pmwmama A0
vvvvv TR TS N RILPIL A [ AR J nailys 2091y 4D
*I 1 4 s

i ’('v( contalned in tease E-396, Assignment No. 1.
L “4.:. . . ,A'}
f-ﬁ'y e We would also like information regarding the well
- &’ ;/;’ for which you are asking for a non-standard gas pro-
& P ration unit, 1Is it designated as Amerada State Well
Ve No, 1 located in the NE/j of the SE/I of Section 24-

225=35E7

We will be glad to approve the Communitization
of these two state lcases; however, in the event
your non-standard gas proration unit i{s not approved
and your need for a Communitizatlion of your leases
Is unnecessary, would you please advise us.

Very truly yours,

E . S . "'."AL KER
Commissioner of Public Lands

MMR/m
ccy OCC~Santa Fe
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I THE MATTER OF;

CASE X0. 1011

sast Line ond 199G Teoi frem 3w scudh line of

%
ferth {n Order Me. 8-520. W.mmaww- g
mmmmmm,memsy,aumnm.g

® & ¢ & & & ¢ & 0 % ¢ & & & 2 4 B D> e 3 WV A4 B O 8 & 8
m:
sarren W. Kankin, Examiner

HRARING EXAMINER BANFIEs; Hearlng will come to order. We will have s alight

" cheange in our cases that we will have taday. The Continental and Gulf will e put

oa later as all of their peonle have bosn delayed by sirplanes for the acment. #Pirst
sass that we will heve teday ie Came 16131, the appiication of Schermeriwin Oil (Srporss
tion for a nem-standaprd unit, Thoss witnssses that ars to testify in this - « <

Will you swear those?
Jp He MOGRE

oalled as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

ER. MABXIN:G ¥ould you ildentify yoursslf and I dont't balisvae Er. Hoore that you
kave proviously testified osfore this Coemiszsion.

MR, MOOiKs I have not bsfore thiz Comaisaion, bubt I have before the Coxmsisalon in
Santa Fe., I qualidied up thers in Janta Pa.

Hliia MANKIN: You qualified zs 2n expert potlroleus engingsr, was if, or geologist?

Kiie EOOIE: Yes; $hat is corrueh.




‘M. MANKING AnAd jrs <72 zeing te Contify today in thet ceme respee’ end your
nams is J. He Moore, and you are repramonting - « -

MR, MOORE: Sehermerhorn 0il Corporation.

MR, MANKIN: As a petrolews — as a geclogist.

MR. HOORE: Thet is sormect,

MR, KARKIN: Your gualifications are acoeptable. Proceed.

M, MOOFE: Our spplissticn is for & 320 non-standard wnit. We have one completed
well and it is assigned a 140 scre allowesble at tht tims, This wll is capable
of profusing far in exoess of the cne unit allowahle, and we would like to pressat
Bxbivit A which shows the location of the trect and the losation of the sdjoining 160
acre treot Wiek 15 in separsie ~ -~ differemt section acrose sestion lines.

MR, MANKINS Before you start ¥r., Moore, did you say it is now assigned & 160 acre
allowmble - this partisular weil.

¥R, WOO™Es That is correct.

¥Re MANKIMN;: And! today you are - - -

MR, MOORE: Jaking appliceticn 10 &xisnd the mit o 30 azres, and w ask for a
320 scre allowmble to be assigned to the wll. Xxhibit A chows the loaation of the
weil over the present wnit of 150 acres and the adjcining 160 aere tract which w
wonuld like to be insluded in the unit, TMs exhibdit alsc shows ¢mntours on top of the
Yates sand, which is the gas productive horiscm. I would like ©o prowent Exhibit A.

MR, MANKIN: For the record wuld you identify the wll, its position and the wnit
which you ave requesting 3c that everyome is aware of it.

MR, MOORE: Alright. 7he wll is Schermerhorm 051 Corporation Amersds~-State ¥o. 1
which is located in Beetion 34, Township 22 Seuth, Range 35 East, lea Counly. ‘It is in
the Jalmat Pool, The wel. is locsted 1980 feet from the south line and 660 feet from the
sast line of Sestion 24 The wmit is called the Schermerhorn 011 Corporation Amerada




State Unit. The second exhibit whioh I would like to present is a back pressure data
shest fer the well. This is the only test zade on the well, and it stevs the open
flow potential of the well, the Schermerhorn Amerada State No. L. That test was

taken 6/23/55, whieh was the last complete test taken on the well which was - -

the teast vas made by 51 Paso Natursl Gas Company who 15 the purchaser of the gas.

The oper flew - - the sbselute open Ilow for this well is 19,700 NCF, This data sheet
alse ehowe the caloulated rats at seversl different flows. That is flewing ai different
pressures, that is sagainet different back pressures. It siows a seven millien delivery
rate againat a pragsure of 574, thab is approximstely the line pressure.

NE, MANKIN: That is identified as Exhibit B.

K. MOORR: That fe right.

¥R, GURLEY: Do you wish o testify sny further in this ocase?

HR, MOORE: Ho. 1 believe that thay ia all the testimeny 1 have,

XE, MAMKIN: Mr. Moore, I notice Lrom the gas nell plat that was submitbed with the
application, that Carper Urilling Company has completed an oil well in the XE/L of the
NE/h of Sectiom 2 which is in the 160 aurse just north of the unit requested, and to
vhatl sene is thet particular well compleoted?

KR, BOORR: I believe that the present status of that well isx 2 gos well. It might

have hesn csmnlated 2 il 5Sl3 WUt 1 anow Trom being on the ground that it ie connected

 ——g—r -

1
W
o

<
[ild

87 thet it io probeldy a zas well produeing some

inte a hish nysesnvre Tdma Y wniad

o\

#

oil. That perferated lower in the Yatas sand.

Mi, HANKIN: It is produstive in the Yates,

M. NOOkE: Basal part of the Yates, yes, sir., The Schermsrhorn Amerads State
Well is in the upper part of the Iates. It ix completed lower than the Schermerkom
I believae I au nod sure but ] think it =ight bs on the gas schedule.

BR, MARKIN: I2 the well in qusstion in this case producing any ligquids?

BH, HIOHE! ¥%e hawr no séparator ab the wslle 1t does not maks any fludd with the

N\




ges. We doatt capture any.

M8, MANKIN: You have ne knowledge thmt it has mede or is making any fluid.

MR. WOORE: Mo,

MR, GURLEY: Mr. Moore, as to the ownership of the zinerals under the 320 -
Schermerhorn ovms the entire pisce of acreage.

Eite MOORE: Schermsrhorn and their partner XKenwood 0Ll Company own all of the
lesse interests wnder, that is the working intersst lesses on the two quarter sestions
that 1s cerrect. Ths state vwas all of the royaliy. There are two owverriding raeyaliy
interest cvmere,

MRe GURLEY: And who atw they?

M. MOORE: Amsreds owns sn sverriding royalty under the north 140 and an
individeal ix Houston owns an overrids on the south part.

MR, GURLEY: Do you heve the name of that indfvidual?

MR NOCHE; Mildrad P. Moore.

ME, GURLEY: And Amereds owns an overriding royalty on the north part.

¥Wi. MOCHE: 1/16th of &/6ths, 5% of §/euhs,

MR, JURLEY; You have notifisd all of the offset oparators of the intentions
for this unik,

M. HOORZs Tews, sir.

M. GURLEY: iio you have aveilabls the names of those?

W, HOOEE) 7The offset operators.

Mo GURLEYs Yoo, wWill 7ou resd that into the record pleasa?

Hho MOOHE: Cliies Ssrvics Gl Company, Carper Urilling Company, Amerada Petrolews
Corporation, Atlantic Refining Company and Hr. o Fo Cone. I balleve that is all of
the offsel operators ~ lsass operators.

Hite GURLEY: Havs you had any asuswer to thess lettsers?

—dy



M. MXORE: No repliss, Me eorrvespondence fros smy offsst cpestars.,

MR, GRIXIT Hov long age 4id you semd them & copy of your applloetion?

M, MOORE: e sent $hex & o3py ot the sewns ¢S we ask for this beering
" vhish wes Jemumey lith, 1956,

M, GELE: 7hat is all.

M, MAEKING e, Soere,; this 320 sores fn questian in thiz case, i» thet
ons state leass ~ in other varda

M. MIRE: o, e separeie slate leascs whish we are ocombining,

M. WIKDH  Is it commcu benefislaryt

M. WWRE To the state.

M., MEKDE: Yes.

M, RR I acnlér's mosse Shat. I don't inov for swre.

M, MARKIE: liave you seds a request to the Rew Maxiso dtate Land Office
for this eazeags %0 b ecmsolidated oF oommonitised?

M, MRk Wotb yet. Ve nlas $0 do that &8 soon a3 the applisstion is
spproved. |

MY GURLIY: Wemld yeu caxyy that oud abt your earliest possible convenience
80 that vo might have tiat in oxr records for considering before epproval, You
will get thet permdasicn from Whe Land Offiocs,

MR, MOORB: Yea,

MR, GURLEL: You don?t heppen %o hsve the mumbexs of ths stsis lsasan do you?

Mt, MXRE: de T dox't have thwee,

WM, GRLE: ¥We would 1o % hewve then for the file, That is all,

MR, MANXDH B, Hombpowssy ar Hr. Bieder., Is there further queations of
thic witness? Did you vwish to imiroduss ilase Bxhibits 4 and B in avidencs in
this cane?

R, HREL Yos,






STATE OF NEW MEXICO

o | s
Mamn

A W

I, Doty Postlewaite, do hereby certify that the foregoing
and sttached transeript of precesdings before the New Mexico 01l
Commission Exsminor st Nebbs, New Mexico, is a trus and cerrect
yooerd, 1o the best of wy mowledge, suill and ability.
Dated At Santa Pe, New Mexzico this Sth day of March, 1956,
o SE TS f/j ,»,//f«
AN

/
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ScuerMeRHORN Q1. CORPORATION
- P. 0. BOX 1837
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

January 11, 1956

‘

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0, Box 871 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Jalmat Gas Pool
Lea County, New Mexico
Request for Enlargement of
Non-standard Gas Proration Unit

Attention: Mr, W. B. Macey,
Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

It is respectfully requested that the Conservation Commission
schedule a hearing to consider our application for approval for a
320 acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the SE/4 of
Section 24 and the NE/4 of Section 25, Twp. 22S, Rge. 35E, and to
be assigned to the Schermerhorn 0il Corporation, Amerada-State #1,
Jalmat pool, lLea County, New Mexico,

The Amerada-State #1 is located 660' from the Fast line and
1,980' from the South line of Section 24 and is completed as a
gas well in the Jalmat pool. At the present time this well is
assigned an allowable for 160 acres., This well is capable of
producing far in excess of one unit allowable, therefore, an
exception to Rule 5 (A), Order R-520 is requested, permitting
the assignment of a 320 acre non-standard gas proration unit to
the well, The proposed unit consists of contiguous quarter sec-
tions and the entire area may reasonably be presumed to ke pro-
duetive of gas.

It is requested that an examiner hear this case at the Hobbs
office of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission,

All operators owning interests in Section 24 and 25 and within
1,500' of Amerada-State #1 as indicated on the attached plat have
been furnished copies of this request by registered mail,

Yours very truly,
SCHERMISRHORN OIL CORPORATION

Byyg-%mm&

Jo He MooOTE

cJ




cc?

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. O, Box 2045
Hobbs, New Mexico

Cities Service 0il Company
P. 0. Box 97
Hobbs, New Mexico

Carper Drilling Company
Carper Building
Artesia, New Mexico

Amerada Petroleum Corporation
Drawer D )
Monument, New Mexico

Atlantic Refining Company
P. 0. Box 6640
Roswell, New Mexico

Mr, J. R. Cone
Great Plains Life Building
Lubbock, Texas




NEW MEXICO Gas Well Plat
OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Date Jan, 11’ 1956

Schermerhorn Qil Corp. .. ... Amerada-State 1
Operator Lease Well No.
Name of Producing Formation___Yates Pool Jalmati

No. Acres Dedicated to the Well 320
R-35E

SECTION TOWNS

1
'
Carper Drilge (o.
Cities S¢rvice
660"
Amerada %66
chermerhorn
T, ®Amerada~State T.
Stgte Ue
29 : 22
Se Atlantic Schermerhorn Se
Cities|Service
B et the s iof gi :
I hereby cerfify that the information given above is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge.
Name - AL )’Z[’m&__
[N

Position Geologist

Representing Schermerhorn 0il Corp.

Address Box 1537, Hobbs, N. Mex.

{over)




SXHIBIT "B®

Case 1011 NEW MEXICO Form C-122
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Back Pressure Data Sheet
Pool: Jalmat Date: 6~23-55

Company: Schermerhorn 0il Corp.pLease: Amerada State Well No, 1

County: Lea Sec. 24 Twp.225 Rge.35E Loc. Unit I

4,892 ID casing set @3594 ;1,995 ID tubing 2 _  OD tubing set@_ 3680

Pay zone from3594 108710 ; Separator gas gr.+690 Barometer rdg. 132

Assumed
Reservoir temperature __ _ ° Produced through: csg. .. . tbg. X
Average gas/liquid ratio during test: __= Cu, ft. /bi)l. gravity of liquid - 9 API
Size of meter run or prover:__ 2" Critical Flow Prover
OBSERVED DATA
Wellhead shut-in pressure, X?W Pc Casing 1269,2  Tubing 1246,2 _____PSIA
Meter Pressures! Coefficient| Wellhead Pr. | Flowing Temp. _
| , Static ' Diff. C . Casing ' Tubing Meter! Wellhead
; | Orifice] RBn = hw | Fig.tap__. Pwe . Pwc | |
' Run Orifice, x | Abs. . Pipetap .. Abs. . Abs. og [ |
|No. Size ' Lime | oo R b
L1 [ L7502 x ,75 t 12,20 1018,2 . 577,2 | 62
P2 14500 2 x 4500 ’ 5.9528 1072,2 ' 865,.2 71 X
. 3 . .875 2 x .375 L 3,070 1125,2 '1006,2 | 78 |
tirJ 0250 2 x L2580 ‘1 1,408 = 11154.2 ;1124.2 78 | o
S “ ‘ L ' o - ’ 5 _
p2.p2
i, . DATAFORPLOTTING CURVE "¢ W -
Run Delivery Rate in MCF
 No. | per 24 hours (Q) (thousands) |
| S 7,000 574
2 4,851 461
3 __..8,109 345
}fl_a_ b 1,609 279
Absolute Open Flow 19,700 - MCF
CERTIFICATION: [ hereby swear or affirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the

information given above is true and correct.

Test data as measured by El Paso Natural Gas Companys, CORE "\\?{,\\“’,\\%S\()\\

Name: Position: o QQ“-S(BR\“:—\&;\E“&Z@-«
Wik Fr o e

Company: Address: Q\L g s b‘ -‘;‘\"\'.8“ §

Please plot curve on back
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NEW MEXICO Gas Well Plat
OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Schermerhorn 0il Corp. . Amerada-State 1
Operator Lease Well No.
Name of Producing Formation __Yates Pool_dJalmat

No. Acres Dedicated td the Well 320

R~35E ‘
SECTION TOWNS RANGE

1
[ 4

Carper Drlge (

660"
2—660

chermerhorn
Amerada-State

Citles|Service

I hereby cergf')??l?at the information given above is true and complete

to the best of my knowledge.

Name 04@7)5[ )7]&—-’—7/&._

Position Geologist —
Representing Schermerhorn 0il Corp.
Address Box 1537, Hobbs, N. Mex.

(over)




INSTRUCTIONS

» 1.  Is this gas well a dual completion? Yes No.
2. If the answer to Question 1 is Yes, are there any other
dually completed wells within the dedicated acreage?
Yes No. ’
L A separate plat must be filed for each gas well, outlihing the

area dedicated to such well and showing the location of all
other wells (0il and gas) within the outlined area.

Mail in duplicate to the district office for the district in which
the well is located. T




ScuerMeErIORN O CORPORATION 0o
P. 0. BOX 1837 , /f ST
HOBES, NEW MEXICO /_/ S

February 8, 1956

M. E. S, Walker
Commissioner of Public Lzaads
P, 0, Rex 791

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: 041l Conservation
Commission Case 1011

Dear Sir:

In 0i1 Conservation Commission Case 1011l our company
has made apnlicaticn for an arder graniing an exception to
Rule § (a) of the special rules and regulations for the
Jalmat gas pool as set forth in Order R-520 to establish
a 320 acre non-standard gas proration unit consisting of
the SE/4 of Section 24 and the NE/4 of Section 25 in Twp.
225, Rge. 35k, Lea County, New Mexico.

The SE/4 of Section 24, Twp. 225, Rge. 35E is a por-
tion of State lease N¥-1071l. The NE/4 of Section 25,
Twp. 225, Rge, 35E is New Mexico State lease E-1357,

The royalty under the proposed 320 acre unit is owned
by the State of New iexico subject to the above described
leases, This is to ask approval by your office for the
communitization of the two leases for the unit.

If the formation of this gas unit is agreeable, will
you please so advise and a communitization agreement will
be submitted for a certificate of approval,

Yours very truly,
SCHERMERIIORN OXL CORPORATION

By

Je He Moore

cJ

cct ¥ New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Po Do BOX 871
Santa Fe, Necw Mexico
attention=-~Mr, ¥, W, Mankin

Amerada Petroleum Conmpany

P. 9, Box 591

Midland, Texas
attention--Xr, John Cornwall







o = G2

OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSIONM
£, 0. BOX a71

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

March 20, 1956

Mre Jo He Mcore
Schormerhomn Gil Corp.
Hobbs, Xew Mexico

Dear Sir:

Yo snclose a copy of Order R-762 issued March lh, 1955, by the
011 Consarvation Commission in Case 1011, which was heard on Pebruary
8th in Hebbe,

Very truly yours,

W, B. Hacey
Secretary - Director




BEPORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
O¥ THL S5TATS OF NEW XEXICo

N THE MATTELR OF TEE KEARIKG

CALLED Y THE 01l COWSERVATION

COMMISEBIOR OF THE BTATE OF NEYW

HEXICO FORn Tk PURPOSE OF

LCONBIDERIRG:
CASE RO, 1011
Crder No. R-7862

‘TSE APPLICATION OF SCHERMERBORN
OIL CORBORATION FOR AN ORDER

GRANTING APPROVAL OF AN EXCEPTYON
PURSUANT TO RULE & (a) OF THE

'SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR

TEX JALMAT GAS FOOL AS SET FORTH

! IN ORDER NO. R-53¢ I¥ ESTARLISHMENT

- ‘OF A NOM-STAMDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT

’ 'OF 320 CONTIGUOUS ACRES IN LEA COUNTY,
NEW KEXICO, CONSISTING OF SE/4 SECTIOKX

“ W /ENY W TR Y
24 ARL‘ !‘E /‘ uuvl&vu au, ;vnnonsr

22 SOUTH, m 35 EAST, RNPM.
ORDER OF THE COMMIBSION

BY IS8 COMMISRIOXN:

) This cause came on for hearing at 10 o'clock &.k. on
February §, 1256, at Hobbe, New Mexico, before Warren W. Mankin,
Examiner duly appoinicd by the 0il Conservation Commission of Hew
¥exico, in accordapce with Rule 1214 of Ceder E-68L.

BO¥, on this f“aay of March 18568, the Gil Conserve~
tion Commission of RKev dexico, & quoruas besing present, having
considered the application, the evideace &nd the recommendations
of the exsminer, Parren ¥, Mankin, wnd being fully udvised in the

DYEBIESE,
FIRLS:
{1} Thst duc notice of the time and place of hearing
sné ihe purpsge thoresf Laving besn given ae required by iavw, toe
Comkipsion hRas jurisdicticn cf thig case &nd the subject matter
thoregi.

(2} That pursuzut to provisions ¢f Rule & (&) of the
Specizl Rules zud Regulaticus for ithe Jalmet Gee Pool as set forth
is Order %0, B~520, the Commiseior zes power &nd authority to
pereit the formstion of a gas proretion unit consisting of other
ther s legal seciion ziter notice and nearing by the Commizsiocn.

3 Toet appliceniy, dchererkorn Gil Corporation is
Gi) mkf gas leaces Lo Les County, Rew Hexico, the
3 ¥ ! gther thin z ilcgal section, zut CeBeyibeé &5

GE 5% TAGY, KEDK

it 2




WEFOnY THE @x! COHSERVATION S0MMISs1oN
OF TG STATE OF New WEXICO

W THE BATTER OF 1HE dEARING
CALLED BY THE 011 CUNSERVATION
OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEY
‘MEXXCO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
-CONSIDERING:

: CASE RO, 1011
Order No. R-762

PHE APPLICATION OF SCHERMERHBORN

‘GIL CORPORATION FOR AN ORDER

|GRARTING APPBOVAL OF AN EXCEPTION

. PURSUANT TO RULE & (a) OF THE

'SPRCIAL RULES AND. REGULATIONS FOR

ITRE JALMAT GAS PCOL AS SET FORTH

“1H OBDER MO, B-520 IN ESTABLISHMEWT
- i0F A KOB-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT |

'GF 320 CONTIGUOUS ACRES IN LEA COUNTY, ;

NEW MEXICC, CONSISTING OF BE/4 SECTION

i 43 i
,QA AND T™UR qg/% SROTION 25’ mOWKa > j

.22 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM.
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

' BY TER COMMISSYON;

f This cause came on for hearing at 10 o'clock s.m. on
- February 2, 1856, atl Hobbs, New Mexico, before Warren W. Mankin, |
WExaminer duly appaiateu by the 0il Conservation Commission of New .
Hexico iz sceordance with Ral@ 1214 of Order R-681. :

NOW, on this day of March 19566, the 0il Consarva-
tion Commznsxon of New xzco, & quorum belag preaent having
considered the application, the evidence and the recaa-endations ,
'of the examiner, ¥arron W, Mankin, and being fully sdvised in the
prenises, ,

FINDS:
{1) Thet due sotice of the time and place of hearing

f?ﬂnﬂ the p“”p“”' therest having Lecn givem a5 vequired by iaw, the
 Commission has jurisdiction of this case and the subject matter
thereof.

‘ {2} That pursuant to provisions of Rule & (a) of the
' Special Ruies and Regulatiops for the Julmat Gas Pool as set forth

. in Oxder To, R-~528, the Commission hes power and autbority to
pereit the fermatien of & gas proration unit consisting of othsr

- than a legal section after notice and hearing by the Commission,

{3} “hat applicant, Schermerboxn Oil Corporation is

Cthe gwoer of 61l and gas lemses in Les County, New Hexlco, the

irnd consimting of other than 2 loegal section, tud described as
follovws, ito-wik:

ROFNSHIY 2% SOUTH, RANGE 35 BAST, NEPM
[ *ea*lou p2
WE /e Segtion 25

centainiag 320 sures, meve or less,




v

-l e

Urder Ko, R-90562

‘ (4) That applicant, Schermerhorn Oil Corporation bas

T a produciag well on the aforemsid leuses kacwn as 1ts Amerada-

o 8tate fo. 1, Jocated 660 feet from the Bast line and 1,980 feet

Cfxon the 8nuth line 07 Section 24, Towuship 22 South, Rauge 5O
. Bast.,

: (6) That the aforesaid well is located within the
Cvevitiosl ard the hovizontel liwits of the pool heretofore delinested
~ nad desigrated as the Jalmat Gas Fool. 5

i {$) 'That it is impractical to pool spplicant's said ;
nlease with adjolaing acreage in the Jalmet Gas Pool and that the E
T owaeYrs of adjoining acreage in said area have aot objectaed to the
+ formation of the proposed proration unit of 320 acres,

j {7} 7That vniese & proration unit consisting of applicaﬁt's
- aforesatd ancreage is permitted, applicant will be deprived of the '

| oppartunity to recover its just and equitable sbhare of the natural

i gas in the Jalmat Gas Pool.. !

, {8 That creation of & provation unit consisting of the
ggaforesaia acreage will not cause but will prevent waste, and will
. pretect correlative rights. !

I IE THEREFORE ORDERED

| {1) 7That the application ¢f Schermerhorn 0il Corporatidn
© for approval of 3 ron-sitrndird gzs proration urit consistiong of the
; 2ollowing descyibed sereage in the Jalmat Gas Pool;, Lea County, '
i Hew Hexico:

TORRAGRID 22 SOUTH, RANGE 56 EAST, KMPM
BE/7% Sacvion 24
HE/4 Gection 35

“ be and the same is hereby approved, znd a proration unit consist~ |
Ddug of afciesaiq acrerge is hereby cveated. :

: {2y That applicant's well, Amerads State Well No. 1,

S incated in the H8/4 of the SE/4 o2 =2aid Section 24, sbsll be

T granted an alliowables in the proportion that the above described
- 320 acrs unit bears to the standard proration unit for said pool,
211 until furchsr ordexr of the Commission.

DOUK av Banta Fe, New Moxico on the day snd year herein-
lv“

ahove JdesSigiate
BTATE OF HEYW MEYLIM

¥y CONSERVATION COMMISHBION
'? W
NOR,

JOHEN & 1145, Chsiswan

. &, WALKER, Hauer

s
3,

. MALEY, Heaper and Sesgeiary
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Tif THE MATTON OF:

1311 you swear those

SEFQits Thit
C1l. CCHEFEHVATION COMMISSION
to:oz, tew iexlico
February 8, 1956

Tre application of Cchermerhiorn 0il Corporation for an
order granting an excevtion to Fule 5 (a) of the Soecial
Rules and Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool as set
fortn in Order Ho. ii~520. Apnlicant, in the avove-
styled cause, seeks an order establisning a 320 acrs

non-standard gas proration unit consisting of the SE/L
of Section 24, N&flk of Section 25, Tormship 22 South,

Range 33 Tast; said acresge to be dedicated to appli-~

cant's Amerada-State {o. 1 dell located 660 feet fron

the east line and 1980 feet from the south line of

said Section 24, Jalmst Gas Pool, Lea County, fev iexico,

CASE NO. 1011

N M e Nt Mot Nt e Nl Nl e NP N o bt @
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BEFCRE:

Warren . enkin, Examiner
TRALSCRIPT OF HEARING .

HEARING EXAMINGR MARKIN: Hearing will come to order. Ve will have z slight
change in our cases that we will nave today. The Continental and Gulf will e out
on later as all of their people have veen delayed by zirolanes for the moment. Rirst

case that we will have today is Case 1011, the apolication of sSchermerhorn Cil Corvera-

tion for a non-standarc unit. Those witnesses that are to testify in this - ~ -

?
J. H. HOODE
called as a witness, havin~ veen first duly sworn, testified as follows:
FR. MANKIH:  ould you identify yourself and I don't velieve lr. Loore that you
have previousl, testifiec velore this Commission.

ore the Commission in

oo

FH. MOUs: T have not cvefore this Comnission, out I nave oe

Santa fe, 1 cualiiied un there in fanta re.

Ll M) AF N - S ~ ~ - ~ . EN .
{Ii: You gueliried szs an exgert peirole




VRO MANFIND And you are zoing Lo bestify teoday in thab same respect, and your
name is J. H, lfoore, and you are representing - - -

e, NOURE:  Scherrerhorn CGi1 Corporaticn.

MR. MANEI: As a pelroleum ~—— as a geologist.

¥Ro MCCORE: [hab is correct,

YRe MANKIN:  Your qualifications are accepbtable. Prcceed.

MOORE:  Cur application is for a 320 non-standard unit. e have one completed

,
el
.
¢
<
G
C
ot
»-
[
o
T

well and it is assigned a 160 zcre allowable abt bhe present time. This well is capable
of preducing far in excess cf the ore unit allowable, and we would like to present
Exhibit A which shows the lccation of the tract and the location of the adjoining 160
acre tract which is in separate - - different section across secticn lines.

¥R. FARKIN: Before you start ¥r. Yoore, did you say it 1S now assigned a 160 acre

H RSN §

[Ov]

allowable - bthis particular well.

M&. MCCRE: That is correct,

MR, MANKIN: And tcday youn are - - -
}CORE: lMaking application to extend the unit to 320 acres, and we ask for a
320 acre allowable to be assigned to the well. ¥Exhibibt A shows the locabion of the
well cver the present unib of 180 acres ard the adjoining 160 acre tract which we
wonld like to be included ir the unit. This cxhibil also shows corntours on top of the
Yates sand, which is the gas productive horizen., I would like to present Exhibit A.

‘:LRk. MANKIN: For the record would you identify the well, its position and the unit

which you are requesting so that everycne is aware of it.
ME. MOQEE: Alright. [The well is Schermerhorn 0il Corporation Amerada-State Ye. 1

which is located in Section 24, "ownship 22 South, Range 35 Zast, Lea County. It is in

the Jalmat Peol. The wellis located 1980 feet from the scuth line and 660 feet from the

east lire of Secbion 24. [he unit is called bthe Schermerncrn Cil Corporation Amerada




cbate Unit. Tie second exbinit winden I would like to present is a back oressure data
shiget for the well. This is bthe only test made on the well, and it stows the open

{low potential of the well, trc Schermerhorn amerada State No. 1. That test was

taken 6/23/55, wolcrn was tue last complete test taxken on tne well wnich was ~ -

toe Lest was made by Ll Paso matural Gas Company wno is Lhe vurchaser oi the gas.

Tne open low - - tie az2bsolute open flow for this well is 19,700 CF. ‘This data sheet
also shows itre calculated rate at several different flows. That is flowing at different

vressures; that is against ditferent back pressures. It siows a seven million delivery

&S

rate against 2 pressure of 574, that is aporoximately the line vressure.
iz, BARKIN: 7Thet is ldentified as Exhioit B.
Hite LiOQmm:  That is rigid.
i, GUleY: Do you wish to testify any further in tris case?

M. BHCORE: 0. 1 oelieve tiat thet is 211l the testimony 1 have.

HARRT®:  ir. .oore, I notice from the gas well plat tnpat was submitisd with the

application, thal Carser Brilling Company nas completed an oil well in the W&/L of the
Ha/l of Section 24 which is in tie 160 acres just norih of the unit requested, and to
wnat zone is brat particular -ell completea?

MR, L0G0EE: 1 pelieve that Lne oresent status of that well is 3 gas well. It might
have veen completed an oil well but I know from being on the ground tha
into 2 high vressure line. T would say that it is probably a zas well producing some

0il. That perforated lower in thc 7ates sana.

Pie MANKIN: t is vroductive in tre Yalies.

3

le 1.008Y: dasal vart of the Yates, yes, sir. The Scnernerhorn Amerada State

#ell is in the upper nart of tre fates. 1T ie comgletea lover tran tie Schermerhorn

be on the zas schedaule.

21l in ouestion in this case procucing any liouilds?

%
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e CCee e have ac seuvarator ab tne well. 1t does not make aay fluid witn tne

Na?




e don't canture

ang

£28, .
Fite MANKIV: You have no knowledge thielt il has made or is making any fluid.
M, FOO0:E:  Ho.
¥R, GUALBY: L. loore, as to the owmershin of trhe minerals under the 320 -~

Schermernorn owns the entire piece of acreage.

Hite NOORES:

lease interests under, thai is the working interest leases on the

trhat is correct.

interest owners.

v mTTLOT oV
Ldle 4 lf.L:zX :
2T N 7ata il

1R, HOOHE:

indiviauzl ir Houston owns an

FR. GUlel:  do you have

Lk, GURLEY:

M. HCORE:

1. GUILEY:
for this unit.

Schermeriiorn and their oartner Kervood 0il Compvany own 21l of the

4
2

wo quarter sections

The state owns all of the royalty. There are two overriding royalty
And who are they?
Ameradz ovne an overriding roralty under the north 160 and an

override on the soutn »nart.

fe that individual?

%

=i

€ name

C

liildred P. loore.

And Amerada owns an overriding royalty on the north part.

/&ths.

1/16kn of & 5 of 8/8&ths.

You rave notified all of the oifset operators of the intentions

Yes, sir.

¥

Uo you have available tre names of thnose

?
Tre ofiset ownerators.
“ill you read tnat into the record nlease?

arner Jrilling Jompany, Amerada Petroleus

e

ervice Cil Company,

Cornovation, Atlantic Zefining Company and »r. J. &, -Cone. I celieve trat is all of
tne ofrsat oesrators - lease operators.
Wi, GULO0: Have rou Dna any ansver Lo these lebiersy

—y—
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STATE OY NEr FEKICO )
M 88
)

COUNTY. OF SANTA TS

1, Hoboy Postle';zaite, co 1‘1ereby cerbify that the foregoing
and attached transéript of proceedings pvefore the New Liexico 01l
Commisslon Txaminer at Hobbs, iew Mexl1co, is a true amd correct
record, o the pest of MY knowleoge, skill and abiliby.

pated At Sanba Fe, New pexico this sth day of ¥arch, 1956.
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